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Total
Retired 
workers

Disabled 
workers

Widow(er)s 
and parents Spouses Children

All 
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Retired 
workers

Widow(er)s 
and parents

68,455,973 51,772,651 7,231,147 3,734,707 1,947,761 3,769,707 125,577,970 102,268,471 6,617,163 55,120,239

Total, Puerto Rico 833,239 524,676 127,473 71,325 64,391 45,374 985,069 662,140 79,424 624,245

60,610 35,605 10,410 5,560 5,475 3,560 65,455 40,997 5,517 43,875
10,405 6,060 1,985 830 920 610 11,125 6,868 810 7,265
10,105 5,970 1,525 1,075 925 610 11,145 7,018 1,130 7,510

505 340 65 40 35 25 796 580 51 400
2,295 1,490 310 195 165 135 2,808 1,955 233 1,780

10,740 6,040 2,070 1,045 925 660 11,767 7,048 1,017 7,570

9,280 5,110 1,790 830 975 575 9,338 5,483 761 6,495
4,115 2,705 580 310 295 225 4,644 3,221 337 3,100

11,615 6,985 1,825 1,070 1,110 625 12,041 7,702 1,016 8,640
1,550 905 260 165 125 95 1,791 1,122 162 1,115

68,075 38,485 13,295 6,240 5,870 4,185 74,624 44,770 6,136 48,320
680 390 110 80 70 30 626 381 62 500

13,865 8,140 2,620 1,310 1,000 795 16,004 9,863 1,363 10,040
2,000 1,300 310 145 145 100 2,675 1,848 180 1,535
1,760 1,095 310 130 135 90 2,520 1,670 155 1,300
2,710 1,450 615 240 230 175 3,043 1,724 237 1,840

8,425 4,670 1,880 710 675 490 9,190 5,372 691 5,825
715 430 75 70 95 45 579 386 49 545

6,685 3,795 1,160 645 650 435 6,821 4,093 626 4,855
1,315 730 310 90 95 90 1,652 967 95 875
8,845 4,985 1,630 895 805 530 9,685 5,789 926 6,335

3,675 1,990 785 310 315 275 3,712 2,133 250 2,500
7,295 3,975 1,250 750 805 515 6,906 4,038 656 5,255
6,900 3,860 1,455 615 555 415 7,537 4,473 601 4,770
3,205 1,675 785 250 295 200 3,674 2,033 245 2,145

97,060 59,650 17,880 7,290 6,855 5,385 114,984 74,636 7,870 70,220
6,240 3,760 1,125 490 510 355 6,745 4,290 492 4,495
6,815 4,050 1,560 385 420 400 7,780 4,874 394 4,705

19,665 12,895 2,780 1,705 1,285 1,000 23,114 15,937 1,902 15,080
3,775 2,680 440 270 215 170 5,408 4,091 353 3,015

10,010 6,555 1,585 705 670 495 12,956 8,970 812 7,375

10,075 5,900 2,045 725 790 615 11,539 7,150 762 7,135
3,015 1,935 545 180 190 165 3,885 2,638 199 2,235
9,670 5,310 2,340 655 785 580 11,431 6,587 685 6,495
9,540 5,500 2,025 750 660 605 10,527 6,299 755 6,565
9,160 5,300 1,900 730 690 540 10,382 6,329 744 6,445

8,730 5,525 1,470 675 620 440 10,789 7,175 755 6,415
365 240 65 20 20 20 428 296 17 260

62,600 42,920 7,200 5,220 4,110 3,150 77,258 56,090 6,240 48,965
10,720 6,825 1,510 915 880 590 12,157 8,170 1,019 7,980
4,160 2,540 550 415 370 285 3,980 2,561 366 2,995
9,410 6,600 960 800 535 515 11,477 8,485 944 7,470

845 610 65 70 60 40 1,013 767 88 700
3,705 2,885 265 270 170 115 5,792 4,739 429 3,145

100 70 20 5 5 0 153 107 6 75
3,235 2,270 350 275 185 155 4,029 2,935 338 2,525
7,550 5,310 760 650 470 360 9,520 7,011 860 6,080
1,715 1,245 165 115 105 85 2,396 1,871 143 1,400
8,170 5,760 890 685 490 345 10,195 7,548 852 6,620

1,565 985 220 170 105 85 1,817 1,205 194 1,215
10,840 7,395 1,370 815 705 555 13,923 10,066 961 8,285

585 425 75 35 30 20 806 625 40 47500988

00982
00983
00984
00985

00986
00987

00729
00772
00924
00978
00979

00981

00777

00778
00786

Carolina

00705
00725
00726
00727

00736
00737

00703

00616

00627
00631
00641
00652
00659

00739
00754

00690

Arecibo
00611
00612
00613
00614

Field office and ZIP Code

All areas a

Aquadilla
00602
00603
00604
00605

00664
00669
00678
00688

Caguas

Number of beneficiaries with benefits in current-payment status and total monthly benefits, by field office and 
ZIP Code, December 2024

Number
Total monthly benefits
(thousands of dollars)

Number of 
OASDI 

beneficiaries 
aged 65 or older

00662

00676
00677
00685
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28,805 18,830 4,135 2,335 1,935 1,570 33,583 23,043 2,582 21,655
630 435 65 50 40 40 700 518 55 500

2,965 1,940 455 245 180 145 3,420 2,318 264 2,230
7,335 4,760 1,075 615 430 455 8,819 6,021 706 5,450

640 405 105 55 40 35 766 506 63 465
10,565 6,690 1,570 905 830 570 12,125 8,107 969 7,905

1,805 1,310 170 125 120 80 1,935 1,455 134 1,435
4,490 3,000 655 320 285 230 5,369 3,769 364 3,365

375 290 40 20 10 15 449 349 27 305

30,155 17,405 6,070 2,475 2,415 1,790 34,297 20,699 2,628 21,315
1,670 920 340 150 155 105 1,913 1,110 163 1,140
3,405 1,770 905 255 230 245 3,639 1,956 251 2,190
4,580 2,690 895 385 335 275 5,176 3,188 395 3,270
5,220 2,925 1,135 410 410 340 5,757 3,368 423 3,605
5,585 3,375 940 460 510 300 6,170 3,899 488 4,105

7,425 4,335 1,415 630 635 410 8,511 5,181 668 5,360
2,270 1,390 440 185 140 115 3,131 1,997 240 1,645

52,520 33,485 7,600 4,735 4,060 2,640 63,838 43,354 5,539 39,700
7,710 4,985 1,080 655 620 370 9,929 6,890 801 5,885
8,030 4,825 1,495 660 635 415 9,491 6,074 725 5,840
7,990 4,515 1,505 680 760 530 8,041 4,795 630 5,630

12,285 8,200 1,540 1,060 910 575 16,062 11,337 1,358 9,490
915 655 90 75 55 40 1,344 1,020 99 745

2,385 1,415 330 295 215 130 2,505 1,583 310 1,795
2,835 1,745 390 320 240 140 3,029 1,954 344 2,145

10,370 7,145 1,170 990 625 440 13,437 9,701 1,272 8,170

39,625 22,430 9,210 2,785 2,730 2,470 47,526 28,447 2,990 27,170
4,875 2,950 860 390 370 305 5,331 3,396 397 3,550
1,280 775 265 85 85 70 1,606 1,029 98 920

740 415 160 60 55 50 833 488 61 520
9,775 4,945 2,720 710 735 665 11,199 6,009 749 6,300
9,095 5,050 2,245 615 585 600 11,060 6,379 632 6,055

11,665 6,835 2,595 790 765 680 14,450 8,992 882 8,125
2,195 1,460 365 135 135 100 3,047 2,154 171 1,700

52,780 29,600 11,560 4,235 4,175 3,210 60,436 35,887 4,331 36,475
5,940 3,250 1,395 490 410 395 7,187 4,106 512 3,995
5,280 2,845 1,270 440 400 325 5,650 3,221 407 3,570
4,240 2,300 910 370 405 255 4,642 2,655 352 2,935

10,630 6,350 2,040 825 815 600 13,105 8,291 900 7,755
7,195 3,875 1,730 545 600 445 7,555 4,259 495 4,760

11,290 6,500 2,275 955 925 635 13,534 8,260 1,090 7,970
2,695 1,715 460 215 180 125 3,331 2,254 228 2,040
5,510 2,765 1,480 395 440 430 5,432 2,841 347 3,450

68,095 45,950 8,100 5,820 4,995 3,230 75,704 54,182 6,081 53,355
1,320 875 145 110 115 75 1,223 873 89 995
7,060 4,540 1,180 545 425 370 7,864 5,291 550 5,215
2,620 1,830 275 220 205 90 3,215 2,373 239 2,080
8,900 6,135 900 785 705 375 9,891 7,209 821 7,200
6,315 4,105 905 555 430 320 7,095 4,855 572 4,835

4,805 3,340 585 375 300 205 5,339 3,855 409 3,770
6,080 3,920 720 575 520 345 6,391 4,419 596 4,675
2,330 1,490 325 225 175 115 2,123 1,437 180 1,745

12,505 8,590 1,285 1,140 905 585 13,288 9,646 1,190 10,035
2,690 2,020 195 180 195 100 3,808 3,055 239 2,290

5,360 3,755 530 440 395 240 6,487 4,847 526 4,300
8,110 5,350 1,055 670 625 410 8,980 6,322 670 6,215

00681

00682
00683

00623
00637

00660
00667
00670
00680

00694
00720

Mayaguez
00606
00610
00622

00617
00638
00650
00674
00687

00693

00744
00767
00771

00791
00792

Manati

00951
00952
00959

Humacao
00718
00741

Hato Tejas
00646
00692
00783
00949
00950

00707
00714
00723
00751

00784
00785

00745

00765
00773
00775

Guayama
00704

Fajardo
00721
00735
00738
00740

Number of beneficiaries with benefits in current-payment status and total monthly benefits, by field office and 
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94,655 58,150 12,955 9,080 8,880 5,590 103,792 68,020 9,804 71,535
4,125 2,355 615 435 465 255 3,744 2,284 378 3,035
5,395 3,115 785 550 560 385 5,622 3,468 583 3,900
1,175 810 90 110 120 45 1,313 958 128 990
2,960 1,775 375 345 315 150 2,984 1,908 349 2,280
4,900 2,845 680 555 510 310 5,353 3,349 584 3,675

9,990 6,100 1,290 1,005 1,000 595 10,563 6,873 1,042 7,575
985 655 95 85 90 60 1,134 816 93 785

7,220 4,835 715 675 620 375 9,066 6,483 883 5,820
3,505 2,330 370 370 235 200 4,050 2,848 439 2,800
8,580 5,475 1,065 800 760 480 9,863 6,712 920 6,560

7,550 4,895 875 735 640 405 8,603 5,942 844 5,960
3,460 2,030 420 375 410 225 3,341 2,113 373 2,635
1,635 1,165 160 130 130 50 2,330 1,773 177 1,380

765 535 65 65 60 40 904 687 73 630
4,720 2,805 830 440 350 295 5,241 3,195 474 3,350

5,900 3,305 1,020 525 595 455 5,962 3,525 504 4,160
8,655 5,160 1,600 675 700 520 9,407 5,859 695 6,240
3,410 2,075 480 305 355 195 3,934 2,621 334 2,555
9,725 5,885 1,425 900 965 550 10,378 6,606 931 7,205

70,215 51,205 5,765 5,860 4,425 2,960 96,731 75,328 7,736 58,035
915 685 65 65 55 45 1,425 1,159 90 760
895 710 40 60 45 40 1,394 1,182 86 780

3,485 2,725 165 295 210 90 5,770 4,722 501 3,070
670 535 40 35 45 15 1,130 947 60 600

1,115 870 75 90 40 40 1,529 1,262 115 940

655 520 40 35 35 25 995 847 46 570
1,365 1,085 65 115 75 25 2,060 1,701 177 1,220
1,165 900 95 80 50 40 1,474 1,185 93 970

925 610 90 95 60 70 1,051 765 101 700
350 280 15 25 20 10 514 433 33 310

4,415 2,985 395 460 325 250 4,230 2,966 482 3,495
390 275 35 40 25 15 432 312 48 325

4,720 3,380 465 385 300 190 5,446 4,114 433 3,810
3,590 2,850 205 240 190 105 5,571 4,672 350 3,155
1,360 1,115 80 70 60 35 2,471 2,120 123 1,195

4,735 3,205 510 465 265 290 5,335 3,850 489 3,680
840 615 75 75 45 30 847 637 76 680

20,990 15,070 1,755 1,830 1,450 885 30,727 23,634 2,625 17,330
3,210 2,475 185 255 185 110 5,305 4,279 439 2,800
1,045 770 90 85 50 50 1,341 1,044 99 870

1,005 765 95 60 40 45 1,357 1,083 77 830
285 235 25 10 5 10 466 402 15 235
15 10 0 0 0 5 31 23 0 10
80 55 10 10 0 5 129 90 12 65

200 170 15 5 5 5 344 299 2 165

9,790 6,930 935 805 685 435 12,862 9,749 973 7,865
2,005 1,380 200 170 160 95 2,495 1,851 191 1,605

38,900 27,735 3,200 3,510 2,635 1,820 54,874 41,989 4,883 31,865
3,495 2,645 245 290 180 135 4,556 3,603 381 2,905
6,225 4,350 590 570 360 355 7,636 5,642 701 4,950

545 435 30 35 30 15 987 824 70 480
55 40 10 0 0 5 100 80 0 40

2,700 1,995 125 175 135 270 4,804 3,880 326 2,240

4,060 2,555 510 455 295 245 4,589 3,059 518 3,060
980 610 140 100 70 60 1,110 740 105 740

1,085 665 130 135 95 60 1,158 746 157 815
3,490 2,620 185 335 255 95 6,304 5,008 640 3,065
1,090 875 40 85 60 30 1,959 1,626 164 995

00966
00968

00922
00934
00936

00962
00963
00965

00940

00976
00977

San Juan, San Patricio
00920
00921

00927
00928

00929
00931
00933
00937

00917
00918
00919

00923
00925
00926

00911
00912
00913
00914

00915
00916

00901
00902
00907
00908
00909

00910

00757

00766
00769
00780
00795

San Juan

00717
00728

00730
00731
00732
00733

00647
00653
00656

00698
00715
00716

Ponce
00601
00624

Number of beneficiaries with benefits in current-payment status and total monthly benefits, by field office and 
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7,730 5,870 460 660 510 230 13,096 10,513 1,096 6,635
3,195 2,225 305 290 245 130 3,908 2,914 315 2,590
4,250 2,850 430 380 400 190 4,667 3,354 409 3,350

69,120 43,200 10,090 6,175 5,835 3,820 81,924 54,663 7,076 51,735
7,195 4,015 1,255 650 795 480 7,439 4,425 649 5,130
4,260 2,350 875 395 365 275 4,196 2,410 358 2,920
6,275 3,360 1,365 495 635 420 6,226 3,520 452 4,265

12,205 7,540 2,025 990 1,000 650 15,276 9,963 1,143 8,705
1,650 1,040 270 130 125 85 1,870 1,246 147 1,220

17,030 11,050 2,050 1,675 1,410 845 20,070 13,717 1,970 13,175
9,495 6,145 1,185 945 740 480 11,732 8,031 1,190 7,385

645 445 65 50 50 35 864 635 66 520
3,210 2,175 330 220 220 265 4,308 3,203 267 2,515
7,155 5,080 670 625 495 285 9,943 7,513 834 5,900

a.

00969
00970
00971

Toa Alta

00957
00958
00960
00961

Includes beneficiaries in foreign countries.

00719
00782
00794
00953
00954

00956

NOTE: To avoid disclosing information for particular individuals, a controlled rounding procedure was applied to the data and ZIP Codes with beneficiary counts below a 
predetermined threshold are excluded. For more details, see the Note at https://www.ssa.gov/policy/docs/statcomps/oasdi_zip/2024/index.html.

CONTACT: statistics@ssa.gov.

Number
Total monthly benefits
(thousands of dollars)

Number of 
OASDI 

beneficiaries 
aged 65 or older

San Juan, San Patricio (cont.)

SOURCES: Social Security Administration, Master Beneficiary Record, 100 percent data; and U.S. Postal Service geographic data.
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